Cash at bank 6,704,254 - - - 6,704,254 1.9%

Financial assets 2,131,149 - - - 2,131,149 1.9%

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 16,140,000 - - - 16,140,000 3.2%

Lease liabilities - 188,115 258,930 - 447,045 4.0%

45

25. Financial Instruments (continued)

  Fixed Interest maturing
in

 Floating
Interest

Rate

1 year or
less

Over 1
year, less

than 5

Non-
Interest
bearing

Total
Floating
Interest

Rate

2019

Financial assets

Cash at bank 13,059,144 - - - 13,059,144 2.5%

Financial assets 12,131,149 - - - 12,131,149 2.5%

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 16,140,000 - - - 16,140,000 4.2%

Sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates
the impact on how the company’s (loss)/profit reported at the end of the reporting period would have been affected by
interest rate movements that management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the
movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

 Carrying Value
$

+1 % interest rate
$

-1 % interest rate
$

30 June 2020

Interest bearing cash  6,704,254 67,043 (67,043)

Financial assets 2,131,149 21,315 (21,315)

Borrowings 16,140,000 (161,400) 161,400

30 June 2019

Interest bearing cash  13,059,144 130,591 (130,591)

Financial assets 12,131,149 121,311 (121,311)

Borrowings 16,140,000 (161,400) 161,400

46

26. Fair Value Measurement

Fair value hierarchy
The Group complies with AASB 7 Financial Instruments Disclosures which requires disclosure of fair value
measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:
- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for

identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level

1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from